
 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 4 February 2014 at 9.30 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillors: 
 

David Bartholomew 
Yvonne Constance 

Simon Hoare 
John Howson 

Richard Langridge 
Neil Owen 

Gillian Sanders 
Lawrie Stratford 

John Howson 
Lawrie Stratford* 

Liz Brighouse OBE** 
David Wilmshurst*** 

* Substituting for Councillor Caroline Newton 
** Substituting for Councillor Val Smith 
*** Substituting for Councillor Michael Waine 

  

Co-optees: Mr Chris Bevan Mrs Sue Matthew Mrs Liz Smith 

By Invitation: Ian Jones 
 

Carole Thomson 
 

 

Notes: Date of next meeting: 6 February 2014 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• a focus on the following key areas: 

o work in relation to the education strategy, and including review of an annual report on progress; 
o constructive challenge on performance issues highlighting issues where the Committee can 

support the improvement dialogue; 
o reviewing the Council’s education functions including early years, Special Education Needs and 

school place planning; 
o reviewing the progress of, and any issues emanating from, the School Organisation Stakeholder 

Group with regard to admissions patterns and arrangements; 
o reviewing issues raised by the Schools Forum. 

• assists the Council in its role of championing good educational outcomes for Oxfordshire’s children 
and young people; 

• provides a challenge to schools and academies and to hold them to account for their academic 
performance; 

• promotes jointed up working across organisations in the education sector within Oxfordshire. 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this Committee.  
Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest matters which they 

[...]
ns undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note of the back page  
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  
 

4. Home to School Transport Policy - Consultation Results (Pages 1 - 
24) 

 

 10.10am 
 
The Council has undertaken a consultation with the public, headteachers and other 
interested parties upon a number of proposed changes to the Home to School 
Transport Policy. 
 
The proposed changes have been made in the light of the current difficult financial 
situation in the UK, the continuing impact this will have on local government finances, 
and the need to ensure that the Home to School Transport Policy is equitable. 
 
The report contains an analysis of the responses to the consultation. 
 

CLOSE OF MEETING 
12.00 noon 



- 2 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary inte
[...]
and in the area of Lord Williams's School, Chinnor and Henton.  
 

26. A clear majority of those who commented on this proposal were opposed to it. 
 
Proposal A2: 
To provide free transport to the nearest available school but introduce 
adjustments to the policy to avoid splitting villages  

 
27. As with Proposal A1 those aged 8 to 16 whose catchment/designated area 

school is their nearest school and who live over 3 miles from it, or 2 miles if 
they are of school age and under the age of 8, would continue to be eligible 
for free travel to their catchment/designated area school.  Therefore Proposal 
A2 would also meet statutory requirements. 
 

28. Children living in a “split village” would have a defined school to which 
transport could be provided in addition to free transport to the nearest 
available school, if it is over the “statutory walking distance” (2 or 3 miles 
depending upon the age of the child). 
 

29. As with Proposal A1 this proposal would also reduce the financial risk to the 
Council from schools changing or extending their catchment/designated 
areas, and from new free schools and university technical colleges setting 
catchment areas. 

Page 4



ESC4 

 
30. Any definition of a “split village” would have to be lawful and objectively 

defined.  It would need to apply across the whole of Oxfordshire and the more 
generous the provision, the greater the reduction in the eventual savings.  
 

31. A ”split village” entitlement where at least 25% of addresses, but not all, are 
nearest to the catchment school and the rest are nearest to another school; in 
such cases free transport is to be provided to the catchment school for all 
addresses 
 

32. Proposal A2 would provide slightly more than the “statutory minimum”. 
 

33. A clear majority of those who commented on this proposal were opposed to it.  
 

Proposal B1: 
To introduce the new policy from September 2015 for all children 
starting primary school or transferring to secondary school and change 
the entitlement for all other children in September 2017, including those 
currently in receipt of free travel.  
 

34. Parents expressing preferences for school places in September 2015 would 
be able to take account of whether free transport would be provided when 
making their choices.  
 

35. Children in receipt of free transport to a particular school under the previous 
transport policy would continue to receive free travel for two years.  This 
means that those in Years 10 and 11 in September 2015 would not be 
affected by either Proposal A1 or A2.  Children at primary school would be 
unaffected by either Proposal A1 or A2, if they are in Years 2 to 6 in 
September 2015. 

 
36. Proposal B1 would enable the maximum savings to be made from September 

2017. 
 

37. The County Solicitor has advised that adopting Proposal B1 would meet the 
requirement set out in the 2007 guidance for phasing the implementation of 
changes to home to school transport policies. 
 

38. A clear majority of those who commented on this proposal were opposed to it. 
 
Proposal B2: 
To introduce the new policy from September 2015 for children starting 
primary school or transferring to secondary school and phase the policy 
change in year by year as children start schools.  Children in receipt of 
free travel to the school they currently attend would not be affected by 
the policy change. 
 

39. As with Proposal B1 parents expressing preferences for school places in 
September 2015 would be able to take account of whether free transport 
would be provided when making their choices.  

Page 5



ESC4 

 
40. Children in receipt of free transport to a particular secondary school, under the 

previous transport policy, in September 2014 would continue to receive free 
travel for five years or to the date at which they leave that school, whichever is 
the earliest.  This means that those in Years 7 to 11 in September 2014 would 
not be affected by either Proposal A1 or A2.  
 

41. Children in receipt of free transport to a particular primary school or primary 
section of an all age school, under the previous transport policy, in September 
2014, would continue to receive free travel up to the date at which they leave 
that school or move to the secondary phase, whichever is earlier.  This means 
that those in Reception to Year 6 in September 2014 would not be affected by 
either Proposal A1 or A2. 

  
42. Proposal B2 would enable the maximum savings to be made from transport 

for secondary aged children in 2019 and from transport for primary aged 
children in 2021. 

 
43. The County Solicitor has advised that adopting Proposal B2 would meet the 

requirement set out in the 2007 guidance for phasing the implementation of 
changes to home to school transport policies. 
 

44. A clear majority of those who commented on this proposal were opposed to it. 
 
Proposal C1: 
From September 2014, to introduce a 10% increase in the price of 
concessionary fares and post16 fares to £290.40 for those who live 
under three miles from the school attended and to £541.20 for those 
who live over three miles from the school attended.  
 

45. The Concessionary Fares Scheme sets out the prices and terms for seats on 
Home to School Transport routes operated by the Council that can be used by 
children and young adults not eligible for free travel. 
 

46. The parents of children from low income families do not have to pay the 
concessionary fare.  All other seats for children and young adults using the 
concessionary fares scheme are heavily subsidised by the Council.  Low 
income families are defined as those in receipt of the maximum of Working 
Tax Credit or whose children eligible for free school meals. 
 

47. In 2013/14 the typical cost to the Council of a seat on a mainstream Home to 
School Transport vehicle is £700 per year.  The concessionary fares for those 
aged up to 16 are £264 per year for those who live up to three miles from t
[...]
made from September 2017 if Proposal B1 is 
adopted and from September 2020 if Proposal B2 is adopted. 
 

68. Approximately 1.6% to 3.2% to of the savings achieved by adopting Proposal 
A1 or A2 would be offset by the cost of additional of staffing.  
 

69. Proposal C1 would reduce the overall subsidy provided by at least £18,000 in 
2014/15. 
 

70. Adopting either Proposal C2 or C3 would reduce the overall subsidy provided 
by an estimated £14,000 per year for 3 years or £9,000 per year for 5 years 
from 2015. 
 

71. The net annual saving anticipated (allowing for all transitional entitlements to 
run their course) is therefore estimated to be between £1 million and £2 
million. 
 

72. In order to administer the changes, particularly the determination of the 
“nearest available school” and dealing with the anticipated increase in the 
number of Home to School Transport appeals, the admissions team would 
need an additional £34,923 per annum (one full time post).  

 
73. In the first instance this new post would be required for a temporary period of 

two years, at which point the need for the post would be reviewed.  Every 
effort would be made to recruit to this post from the existing Council 
workforce, rather than by an outside appointment. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
74. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to adopt the following proposals: 
 

(a) to provide free transport to the nearest available school (option 
A1) and consider, in response to consultation feedback, which, if 
either or both of the following options, to add to the ‘nearest 
available school’:  
 
(i) Nearest available school in Oxfordshire;  
(ii) A 'split village' entitlement where at least 25% of 

addresses, but not all, are nearest to the catchment 
school and the rest are nearest to another school; in such 
cases free transport to be provided to the catchment 
school for all addresses; 

 

Page 9



ESC4 

(b) to introduce the new policy from September 2015 for children 
starting primary school or transferring to secondary school, 
and to phase the policy change in year by year as children 
start schools or transfer between phases of education.  
Those in receipt of free travel under the current policy in 
September 2014 would continue to receive it on the same 
terms until they leave that phase of education or move to an 
alternative school; (proposal B2); 
 

(c) to increase the charges for concessionary travel and post 16 
travel by 10% in September 2014.  This would involve 
increasing concessionary fares in 2014/15 to £290.40 (£96.80 
per two terms of the 6 term year) for those who live under 3 
miles from the school attended, and £541.20 per annum 
(£180.40 per two terms of the 6 term year) for those who live 
over 3 miles from the school attended; 

 
(d) from September 2015, to increase concessionary and post-16 

fares by either: 
 

(i) by 8% per year for the following three years (proposal 
C2) or 

(ii) by 5% per year for the following five years (proposal 
C3); 

 
(e) from 2014 to remove all references to collaborative learning 

transport from the Home to School Transport Policy (proposal D); 
 

(f) in order to administer the changes, particularly the determination 
of the “nearest available school” and the need to process an 
anticipated increase in the number of Home to School Transport 
appeals, the Admissions Team to be increased, for two years, by 
an additional 1 Full Time Equivalent (at a cost of £34,923 per 
annum).  

 
 
JIM LEIVERS 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
Background papers: Nil 
Contact Officer: Neil Darlington, 
 Admissions and Transport Services Manager 
 Tel:  (01865) 815844 
 
January 2014 
 

Page 10



ESC4 
ANNEX 1 

 

 

Home to School Transport Policy 

Report of Consultation 

 
Approach 

 
1. The consultation on the council’s proposals to change its Home to School Transport 

Policy took place between 4 November 2013 and 14 January 2014.  By law 
consultations on changes to have to last for at least 
[...]
er 2015 would 

be able to take account of whether free transport would be provided when 
making their choice. 
 

· Parents of children currently in receipt of free travel would have time to 
prepare for having to pay for this if their children are not attending their nearest 
school. 

 
· This option would enable the maximum saving to be made from September 

2017. 
 

Page 25



6 

 

Option B2: 

 
Introduce the new policy from September 2015 for children starting primary 
school or transferring to secondary school and phase the policy change in 
year by year as children start schools.  Children in receipt of free travel to 
the school they currently attend would not be affected by the policy change. 
 
· Parents expressing preferences for school places in September 2015 would 

be able to take account of whether free transport would be provided when 
making their choice. 
 

· Parents of children currently entitled to free transport would be unaffected. 
 
· This option would enable the maximum saving to be made from September 

2019 for secondary aged children and September 2021 for primary aged 
children.   

 

Q3. Which of these options do you prefer? 

(Please tick ü ONE box only) 
 

q  Option B1 
 

 

q  Option B2 
 

 

q  Neither  
 

 

q  Don’t know 
 

 

 
Comments: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  

Page 26



7 

 

Q4. If you have an alternative suggestion, please put it in the box below.  
 
Comments: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Section C:  Concessionary Fares Scheme 

Oxfordshire County Council is proposing to change the Concessionary Fares 
Scheme within its Home to School Transport Policy to reduce the subsidies and 
save money. 
 
The Concessionary Fares Scheme sets out the prices and terms for seats on Home to 
School Transport routes operated by the council that can be used by children and young 
adults not eligible for free travel. 
 
Low income families do not have to pay the concessionary fare. All other seats for 
children and young adults
[...]
ble while protecting services for those in greatest need. However, the 
amount of savings required in the next 5 years will require widespread and 
fundamental organisational change. In order to make the savings needed we will 
focus on our statutory responsibilities. The Council is also keen to ensure that that 
the Home to School Transport Policy is equitable. 
 
1. The ending of free travel to the designated (catchment) school if the distance 

from home to school is over 3 miles if aged 8 or over, or 2 miles if less than 
aged 8 and of school age if it is not the nearest school. [Option A1]  

 
2. An alternative to introducing a 'nearest available school only' option would be 

to define transport areas based upon the nearest school but adjusted to avoid 
splitting certain villages. [Option A2] 

  
 The impacts of Options A1 & A2 are assessed together as, with the exception 

of a limited number of villages, they are identical in their impact. 
 
3. The ending of free transport to catchment schools could either apply to all 

children starting primary or secondary schools for the first time in September 
2015 and then be extended to all other children (i.e. some of those currently in 
receipt of free transport) in September 2017 [OptionB1] or phased in over 
5years (secondary) or 7 years (primary) [Option B2]. 

 
 Option B1 would not affect any current entitlements to free transport whereas 

Option B2 would affect some current entitlements. 
 
4. To increase the charges for concessionary travel and post 16 travel in 

2014/15 to £290.40 (£96.80 per two terms of the 6 term year) for those who 
live under 3 miles from the school attended and £541.20 per annum (£180.40 
per two terms of the 6 term year) for those who live over 3 miles from the 
school attended. [Option C1] 

 

Page 37



 
ESC4 

ANNEX 2 

SCIA for the Home to School Transport Policy Page 4 of 8 

5. From 2015 onwards, to increase the concessionary fare by either 8% 
[OptionC2] per annum or 5%
[...]
 Collaborative Learning Transport from the Home to School Transport 
Policy. 
 
Impact Assessment: 
 
 
Impact on Individuals and Communities: 
 
As of October 2013, 11,210 children travel on Council funded home to school 
transport. The ratio of secondary aged pupils to primary aged is approximately 4:1. 
Of these, 1,350 occupy a 'concessionary seat' so 9,860 children currently receive 
free transport. Approximately 3,000 children are transported to other than their 
nearest school. The overwhelming majority of children in receipt of free transport live 
in rural areas as most children living within the more urban areas are within the 
'statutory walking distance' of their nearest and/or catchment area school and there 
are safe walking routes; therefore there is very limited entitlement to free transport. 
 

Risks Mitigations 
The reduction of free travel will primarily 
impact upon communities living in rural 
areas, although they will also continue be 
the main beneficiaries of free 

During the transitional period of 5 years 
there will be opportunities for paying for 
concessionary travel on routes 
transporting children who are entitled to 

Page 39



 
ESC4 

ANNEX 2 

SCIA for the Home to School Transport Policy Page 6 of 8 

 
Impact on Staff:  
 

home to school transport, there being 
relatively few children in urban areas 
who are entitled to this. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Children currently attending rural schools 
may attend more urban schools instead if 
transport is only provided to their nearest 
school, as in some cases the nearest 
school may not be the same one as the 
catchment area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

free travel under the current policy. 
 
Children from low income families will 
continue to benefit from the “extended 
rights to free transport” which provides 
free transport to any of the three nearest 
available schools between 2 and 6 miles 
from home. 
 
Although there may be an adverse 
impact on the schools, for those rural 
children who attend an urba
[...]
4 £23,377.60 Saving minus taxi for FSM 23,377.60 12,000.00 11,377.60
Wheatley Park 3106 / 70 10.7 Risinghurst 7 Cheney (1.8m) £141.00 £26,790.00 Saving minus taxi for FSM 26,790.00 12,000.00 14,790.00
Wheatley Park 3108 / 53 10.7 Risinghurst 4 Cheney (1.8m) £141.00 £26,790.00 Saving minus taxi for FSM 26,790.00 12,000.00 14,790.00
Wheatley Park 3108 / 53 Sandhills Cheney (2.3m)

Horspath 
Oxford Academy (2.5m) / 
Wheatley Park (2.5m)

£16,631.42 £3,189,459.90 1,901,253.70
Less MTFP 223,557.80
TOTAL 1,677,695.90

P
age 48


	Agenda
	4 Home to School Transport Policy - Consultation Results
	ESC_FEN0414Annex1
	ESC_FEB0414Annex1a
	ESC_FEB0414R01Annex2
	ESC_FEB0414R01Annex3




Minutes of the meeting


 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 4 February 2014 commencing at 9.30 am 
and finishing at 12.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mark Gray – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Yvonne Constance 
Councillor Simon Hoare 
Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Richard Langridge 
Councillor Neil Owen 
Councillor Gill Sanders 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE (In place of Councillor Val 
Smith) 
Councillor David Wilmshurst (In place of Councillor 
Michael Waine) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Purse (for Agenda Item 4 ) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

Jim Leivers, Director For Children’s Services; Roy 
Leach, School Organisation & Planning Manager; Neil 
Darlington, Service Manager (Children, Education & 
Families) 

  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

1/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Val Smith (Councillor Brighouse 
substituting) and Councillor Michael Waine (Councillor Wilmshurst substituting). 
 
Following the resignation of Councillor Newton the Chairman welcomed Councillor 
Stratford to the meeting on his appointment to the Committee. 
 
 
 



 

2/14 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The following requests to address the meeting had been agreed: 
 
Sue Moon -  Oxfordshire School Bus Action Group (OSBAG) 
Angus Wilkinson -  OSBAG 
Chris Fyfe - OSBAG  
Councillor Anne Purse, local Councillor  
John Cochrane, Member of the Public 
Dr Annabel Kay, Head Teacher – The Warriner School 
Mr James Pilgrim, Deputy Head Teacher– Burford School 
 
Sue Moon, OSBAG, asked that the Committee when listening to the presentations 
today to consider whether you are convinced that the savings are genuine beyond 
any reasonable doubt. She asked this in view of the real damage she felt that the 
proposals could do if voted through. She also asked Members to consider why they 
became involved in local politics and if it was to serve the local community. She 
understood the financial challenges but asked Members to consider the broader 
picture and if in any doubt to pause and look at other options and pilots already in 
place elsewhere. Responding to questions she highlighted that partnerships had 
been identified as a powerful tool for raising attainment. Transition was vital and 
again evidence suggested it worked best when it worked simplest with one to one 
one or long standing cluster relationships.   
 
Mr Wilkinson, OSBAG, speaking as a parent and governor stated that the proposals 
had no educational advantage but did carry educational risks. There were a lot of 
unknowns with the risk of some schools being unable to deal with the capacity of 
children wishing to go there. Other schools would lose pupils with the effect this 
would have on their budgets. It would be hard for schools to plan with the unknowns. 
He added that he believed there were errors of fact in the financial proposal such as 
buses being cut in Kennington but no consequent additional cost where additional 
service might be required. 
 
Responding to questions from Councillor Brighouse he explained that the educational 
disadvantage was around aspects of the particular partnerships schools had 
developed. In response to further questions from Members he acknowledged that he 
had no empirical evidence of the disadvantage caused. However he commented that 
the move away from current provision was very new and by few County Councils and 
queried how Members could equally be certain that there was no risk to education. 
 
Chris Fyfe, OSBAG, referred to a sensitivity analysis he had carried out and 
presented his findings in chart form for members’ information. He stated that a small 
change in parent’s behaviour would have a large impact on the savings to be made. 
Chris Fyfe responded to a questions from members and indicated that the lower 
saving figure of the model did not represent the worst case  in terms of savings to be 
made. He had not looked at the impact of safe routes and took no specific account of 
alternatives modes of transport. He had looked at demand and the effect on savings 
only. 
 



 

Councillor Purse, speaking as a local Councillor, referred to the particular difficulties 
faced by the villages in her Division who currently sent children to Wheatley Park 
Secondary School. Alternative nearer schools are in Oxford and some of these 
schools are always oversubscribed. Parents would never know what places were 
likely to be available. Often the schools were nearer by fractions of a mile and yet the 
journey times would be far greater with the impact on travel costs. She recognised 
the need for savings and asked that the proposals only be enacted where there were 
real savings.  She asked for a sensible application of the proposals and where it did 
not make financial sense not to do it. During questions Councillor Purse suggested 
that in practicable terms it was about looking at the cost when new contracts were let 
to see that it provided savings.  
 
John Cochrane stated that given the Council had a legal duty to provide free home to 
school transport, in part supported by specific government grants, the charge levied 
should only be the marginal extra cost of the transport ie. The full cost of providing 
the transport less the full cost of transport per pupil for those provided with free 
transport to all Oxfordshire schools. He added that to charge the full cost was unfair 
and inequitable. It was the duty of the Committee to consider the validity and 
consequence of the savings. There was nothing on the effect of academies. His 
modified suggestions would reduce the risk of schools closing or having reduced 
budgets. 

Dr Annabel Kay, Head Teacher,The Warriner School, accepted the need to make 
savings and acknowledged the time put into the deliberations but stated that parental 
choice would be affected for those who were unable to afford transport and unable to 
find alternative means of transport. The effect on the Warriner School would be 
disproportionate. The school had a large and spread out catchment and was close to 
Banbury. She asked that catchments be reviewed rather than going for the easy 
option of nearest school only. Responding to a question about the Schools 
relationship with feeder schools Dr Kay replied that they worked closely with feeder 
schools and would continue to do so.  
 
Mr Pilgrim, Head Teacher, Burford School, referred to the additional staff to be 
appointed to deal with the appeals and queried whether the cost included on-costs. 
He assumed that this cost had been built into the expected savings.  
 
 

3/14 HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY - CONSULTATION RESULTS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
Jim Leivers, Director for Children’s Services, Roy Leach, School Organisation and 
Planning Manager and Neil Darlington attended for this item. Jim Leivers set the 
proposals in the overall context of the Directorate’s and the County Council’s financial 
position. Incredibly tough decisions were needed. Savings had to be made here or 
elsewhere. The changes were the result of necessity not desire.  He stressed that the 
current position was not sustainable with the rise in academies that set their own 
catchment areas. This would leave the Council exposed to financial risk in the future. 
Roy Leach in presenting the proposals emphasised that no-one currently receiving 
transport would be affected by the proposals. He explained the concept of split 



 

villages and that such proposals had to be applied across the County. He gave 
examples of the level at which a split village could be defined ranging from 15 – 25%. 
 
During detailed questioning and discussion the following points were raised: 
  
1. Concern was raised over the potential of a blank cheque being made available 

to academies in terms of transport and the view was expressed that Option A1 
removed this risk, although it was unclear whether Option A2 did the same.   

2. Members felt it was important to go to nearest school and supported the 
extension of this to the nearest school in Oxfordshire 

3. There was concern about the split villages, as the percentages in future years 
might change and this would make it complicated. 

4. Members in supporting the proposal relating to split villages commented that it 
would enable children from the same village to attend the same school, but may 
make the issue unnecessarily complex. 

5. Some Members commented that the case for Option A2 was emotional, and the 
issue was not one of splitting villages, but of providing free transport. 

6. The statutory walking distance of 2 miles did not appear to be “rural-proof” and 
there may be difficulties in walking an 8-year-old 2 miles in winter across fields 
and bridle-ways. 

7. It was emphasised that Option A2 may prove cheaper, as there was no need to 
transport in 2 directions 

8. It was noted that split villages only spoke about the rural aspects and this had 
not been explored for the towns. 

9. Some felt that for simplicity the policy should only use nearest school. 
10. Would it be worthwhile to hold off until the new Department for Education 

guidance comes out. 
11. There was concern about the links to the policy and the admissions team given 

the budgets will be in Environment & Economy. 
12. Schools had a wide discretion for spending on improving education outcomes 

and transport would be no different. 
13. There was concern about the amount parents would have to pay and the 

problem if parents had to pay this up front.  It was noted that the payment is 
currently payable in three instalments, but officers were considering 12 monthly 
instalments. 

14. There was some concern about the consultation not including extended 
transport options. It was suggested that the Council consider a more proactive 
role in the Big Society approach to school transport including alternative 
arrangements. 

15. There was concern about the unknown risks, such as free schools, and housing 
growth but it was accepted that the policy could not be hostage to these. 

16. Members generally felt that changes were fair, logical and reasonable to put 
forward and protections were proposed to support the split villages 

17. Members welcomed that there was no change to children currently receiving 
transport to school 

18. There was recognition that even if the exact figure was in dispute it was 
accepted that whatever the final figure is the Council would be making savings 

19. Concern was expressed that nothing had changed since the last consultation 
and the new guidance was not available to guide us. 

20. It was suggested that most savings could be made by looking at the taxi budget 



 

21. It was noted that safe travel routes had not been explored. 
22. The costs for educational rather than vocational may affect the choice of 

children staying on in education 
23. There was a suggestion that the concessionary charges was an arbitrary figure; 

children choosing to use these seats should be charged what they cost 
24. A Member disagreed with any increase in Post 16 since the educational age 

has been increased. It was suggested that Council lobby the government to 
fund this since they changed the rules 

25. The committee supported further work to be undertaken, including safe routes, 
admissions policies, and the taxi budget.  The study of alternative transport 
arrangements and the dissemination of best practice could be included in this 
work.  There is an SEN pilot in place at the moment which should be 
incorporated. 

26. The committee would also like to press the government to overhaul the 
principles of home to school transport in the light of the new Post 16 regulations.   

 
 
Following questions and discussion the Committee took a series of votes by a show 
of hands in order to set down their views for Cabinet to consider. 
 
The Committee supported  
 

(a) (by 9 votes to 1 with 2 abstentions) the provision of free transport to the 
nearest available school in Oxfordshire;  
 

(b) (by 5 votes to 4 with 3 abstentions  a 'split village' entitlement; 
 
(c) where at least 20% (By 5 votes to 0 with 7 abstentions ) of addresses, 

but not all, are nearest to the catchment school and the rest are nearest 
to another school; in such cases free transport to be provided to the 
catchment school for all addresses; 

 
(d) (by 8 votes to 0 with 4 abstentions) the introduction of the new policy 

from September 2015 for children starting primary school or transferring 
to secondary school, and to phase the policy change in year by year as 
children start schools or transfer between phases of education. Those 
in receipt of free travel under the current policy in September 2014 
would continue to receive it on the same terms until they leave that 
phase of education or move to an alternative school;  

 
(e) (by 6 votes to 1 with 4 abstentions) to increase the charges for 

concessionary travel and post 16 travel by 10% in September 2014. 
This would involve increasing concessionary fares in 2014/15 to 
£290.40 (£96.80 per two terms of the 6 term year) for those who live 
under 3 miles from the school attended, and £541.20 per annum 
(£180.40 per two terms of the 6 term year) for those who live over 3 
miles from the school attended; 

 



 

(f) (by 9 votes to 0 with 3 abstentions) from September 2015, to increase 
concessionary and post-16 fares by 5% per year for the following five 
years; 

 
(g) from 2014 to remove all references to collaborative learning transport 

from the Home to School Transport Policy; 
 

(h) in order to administer the changes, particularly the determination of the 
“nearest available school” and the need to process an anticipated 
increase in the number of Home to School Transport appeals, the 
Admissions Team to be increased, for two years, by an additional 1 Full 
Time Equivalent (at a cost of £34,923 per annum). 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2014 


